financial measures such as embedded value limits. AIB Group Treasury document an annual Market Risk Strategy as
part of the annual financial planning cycle which ensures Treasury’s market risk aligns with EBS's strategic business
plan.

IRRBB is the current or prospective risk to both the earnings and capital of EBS as a result of adverse movements in
interest rates being applied to positions held in the banking book.

Changes in interest rates impact the underlying value of EBS's assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments and,
hence, its economic value (or capital position). Similarly, interest rate changes will impact EBS’s net interest income
through interest-sensitive income and expense effects. Interest rate risk in the banking book is EBS’s primary source of
market risk. EBS does not engage in proprietary trading i.e. does not trade on its own account.

Interest rate sensitivity (audited)
The table below shows the sensitivity of the Bank’s banking book to an immediate and sustained +/- 100 basis point
movement in interest rates, in terms of the impact on net interest income on a forward looking basis over a twelve month
period, assuming no change in the balance sheet.

2023 2022

Sensitivity of projected net interest income to interest rate movements €m €m

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates  34  29

– 100 basis point parallel move in all interest rates  (40)  (34)
The above sensitivity table is computed under the assumption of an unchanged balance sheet and that all market rates
(Risk Free Rates/Euribors/Swaps) move upwards or downwards in parallel.

Overall interest rate risk positions are managed by AIB Group Treasury. The use of derivatives to manage interest rate
risk is described in note 14 of the consolidated financial statements.

Foreign exchange risk
EBS takes the euro as its functional currency. However, through the normal course of business operations, EBS naturally
accumulates foreign currency positions. EBS is therefore exposed to movements in foreign exchange rates that may